
SHAREHOLDER SUB COMMITTEE
Thursday 7 November 2019 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

Members

Councillor Mark Ingall (Chair)
Councillor Joel Charles
Councillor Andrew Johnson
Councillor Danny Purton
Councillor Mark Wilkinson

AGENDA

1. Apologies for absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

Councillors’ declarations of interest (if any) in relation to any items on the 
agenda.

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 9)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2019.

4. Matters Arising  

Any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

5. Sub Committee Work Plan  (Page 10)

To review the Sub Committee’s work plan

6. Operational and Performance Reports  

a) Performance and Balanced Scorecard  (Pages 11 - 33)

b) Risk Register  (Pages 34 - 41)

7. Best Value Review  (Pages 42 - 48)

8. Responsive Repairs and Customer Access Review  (Pages 49 - 52)

9. Replacement of HTS (Property and Environment) Ltd Fleet  

10. References from the HTS Board  

a) Statutory Accounts Outturn  (Pages 53 - 96)

Public Document Pack



11. References from the HTS (Property and Environment) Ltd Board  

a) Statutory Accounts Outturn  (Pages 97 - 140)

12. Matters of Urgent Business  

Such other business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 
received as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances to be 
specified in the minutes.

13. Date of next meeting  



MINUTES OF THE SHAREHOLDER SUB COMMITTEE
HELD ON

25 June 2019 7.30  - 8.30 pm

PRESENT

Sub Committee Members
Councillor Mark Ingall (Chair)
Councillor Joel Charles
Councillor Andrew Johnson
Councillor Mark Wilkinson

Officers
Rebecca Farrant, Operations Manager (Property and Facilities)
Andrew Murray, Head of Housing
Adam Rees, Governance Support Officer

Additional Attendees
John Phillips, Managing Director of HTS (Property and Environment) Ltd

Also Present
Councillor Simon Carter
Councillor Bob Davis
Councillor Frances Mason

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Danny Purton.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

3. MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 
2019 are agreed as a correct record and signed by the Leader.

4. MATTERS ARISING 

a) Minute 32 - References from Cabinet

In response to a question by Councillor Johnson, Councillor Mark Ingall 
requested that Andrew Murray, Head of Housing update the Committee 
advising , that a report on the creation of HTS (Housing and Regeneration) 
Company is scheduled to be reported to the Sub Committee at their 
meeting on 7 November 2019 with the workplan updated accordingly.

Public Document Pack

3

Agenda Item 3



5. SUB COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

Councillor Ingall provided an update on the creation of the housing and 
regeneration company. The main obstacle was the transfer of land and 
assets.

It was explained that the legal relationship between the Council and HTS 
was being considered as part of a range of options. This included the 
possibility of HTS acting as a mutual. It was agreed that a separate report 
would be produced on the legal arrangements between the Council and 
HTS.

RESOLVED that the Work Plan is noted.

6. OPERATIONAL AND PERFORMANCE REPORTS

a) Performance and Balanced Scorecard

The Sub Committee received a report which set out HTS’ financial and 
operational performance for 2018/19.

Councillor Johnson said he was concerned by the lack of outturn figures 
on the balanced scorecard. In response John Phillips, Managing Director 
of HTS (Property and Environment) Ltd, gave a verbal update on the 
outturn figures. It was also agreed that the additional information would be 
circulated to the Sub Committee.

RESOLVED that:

A The Shareholder Sub Committee (SSC) acknowledged both the 
year end (2018/19) outturn and current (2019/20) 
performance/financial position set out in paragraphs 3 to 14 in 
the report as follows:

i) HTS (Property & Environment) Ltd (HTS) has achieved a 
reported 100 per cent success rate for both the year end 
2018/19 and April 2019/20 against the current suite of 
major and minor KPI’s that govern the contract.

ii) An actual retained profit level totalling £413,299 as at 
March 2018/19 and are forecasting a level of £431,000 for 
the year ending March 2019/20.

b) Risk Management

Andrew Murray, Head of Housing, explained that there were strategic risks 
surrounding Information and Governance and this had been raised as an 
area of concern by the Audit and Standards Committee.  Whilst there were 
robust arrangements there is an expected audit of GDPR reporting and 
actions to be aligned to the Sub Committee and Audit and Standards 

4



Committee as appropriate.  Data transfer controls are expected in 
accordance with GDPR requirements.

In reply to questions by Councillor Charles about business growth, John 
Phillips advised that it was reviewed monthly. John Philips would amend 
the HTS (Property and Environment) Ltd Risk Register.  Innovation 
included improvements that would be made as part of the customer 
access review, as well as how equipment was tracked. The Opportunities 
Register could be shared with Councillors, but it was in the early stages of 
development. 

HTS had continued to develop its third party growth opportunities and has 
a £100,000 contract with South Cambs Council.

RESOLVED that the Sub Committee noted the strategic risks 
relating to HTS (Property and Environment) Ltd together with their 
analysis and mitigation.

c) Social Impact Report

John Phillips presented the Social Impact Report which set out the total 
social value that HTS had added over 2018/19. The report, produced by 
HACT, stated that HTS created £1,129,128 of social value in 2018/19.

It was agreed that the HACT would be invited to give a presentation to the 
Sub Committee and the HTS Board.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

7. BEST VALUE REVIEW - UPDATE REPORT 

Rebecca Farrant, Operations Manager, provided an update on the Best 
Value Review. She explained that the review would be completed in early 
2020 and was currently on schedule. The review would determine whether 
the Council was receiving value for money and would make a 
recommendation on whether the contract with HTS would be extended.

In response to a question by Councillor Ingall, Rebecca Farrant said that 
comments about KPIs did not form part of the review, but could be dealt 
with under business as usual.

RESOLVED that the update report be noted

8. REFERENCES FROM THE HTS GROUP BOARD 

None.

9. REFERENCE FROM HTS (PROPERTY AND ENVIRONMENT) LTD

a) Audited Group Management Accounts - Verbal Update

5



The Sub Committee raised concerns that the Audited Accounts had not 
been made available. John Phillips said that HTS were waiting on the 
external auditor to finalise the accounts. He added that there would be a 
£579,000 pre-tax profit to the Council. In addition there were two SLAs 
worth £70,000 and £129,000. This meant the overall profit to the Council 
was £818,000. HTS’ accounts would be receiving an unqualified audit.

The accounts would need to be signed off by the Sub Committee. It was 
agreed that this could be done at the HACT presentation. 

John Phillips to review alignment of end of year accounts closure aligned 
to reporting to the Sub Committee.

10. REFERENCES FROM CABINET 

None.

11. MATTERS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

None.

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

7 November 2019.

CHAIR OF THE SUB COMMITTEE

6



OBJECTIVES PERFORMANCE COMMENTS 

Achieve pre-tax profit margin of 4.75% by end of 

FY 2018/19. (With a min of 50% return to 

Shareholder) 

 
HTS achieved 4.8% at the end of FY 2018/19. 

Borrowing ratio of less than 70% by end of FY 

2018/19 

 

 
Borrowing ratio stands at 47%. 

 

Acid ratio in excess of 1.00 

  
Acid ratio is 1.20 at the end of FY 2018/19. 

 

Minimum cash reserve of £0.5m by end of 

FY2018/19 

 

 
Exceeded target with £0.9m at the end of 2018/19. 

 

Deliver cashable and non-cashable year on year
[...]
y 

 

 

Culture 

26 June 2019 

79



Shareholder Sub-Committee Work Plan 2019/20 
 

 

Title 25 June 2019 7 November 2019 July 2020 

Operational and Performance Reports 

Performance and Balance Scorecard Jan-Apr May- Sept Oct-Jun 

Risk Register Jan-Apr May-Sept Oct-Jun 

Social Impact Report Annual Report  Annual Report 

Other Reports 

Responsive Repairs and Customer 
Access Review 

 Report Report 

Creation of HTS (Housing and 
Regeneration) Company 

   

Referrals from HTS Group Board -
Statutory Accounts Outturn 

 Report  

Referrals from HTS (Property & 
Environment) Board - Statutory Accounts 
Outturn 

 Report  

Best Value Review Report Report  

Replacement of HTS (Property and 
Environment) Ltd Fleet 

 Report  

 

10

A
genda Item

 5



REPORT TO: 
 

SHAREHOLDER SUB COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

7 NOVEMBER 2019  

TITLE: 
 

PERFORMANCE AND BALANCED SCORECARD 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

ANDREW MURRAY, HEAD OF HOUSING  
(01279) 446676 
 

 
RECOMMENDED that: 
 
A The Sub Committee acknowledges the performance and financial position as at 

September 2019/20 set out in paragraphs 12 to 17 as follows: 
 

i) HTS (Property & Environment) Ltd (HTS) has achieved a reported 96 
per cent success rate for September 2019/20 against the current suite 
of major and minor KPI’s that govern the contract. 
 

ii) An actual retained profit level totalling £493,009 as at September 
2019/20 and are forecasting a level of £1,049,000 for the year ending 
March 2020/21. 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
1. HTS was established to deliver repairs and environmental maintenance services 

previously carried out by Kier Harlow Ltd. 
 

2. In setting up a Local Authority Trading Company (LATC) the Council has created 
a business that can act commercially, generate income for the Council, trade 
externally, and importantly, deliver Council Corporate plan priorities. The Sub 
Committee has been established to provide strategic governance and oversight 
over these commercial and operational activities of its company/s. 

 
 

SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE 
 
Operational 
 
3. The approved targets within the HTS Business Plan/Balanced Scorecard outline 

Council themes and priorities for delivery. A summary of progress on 
performance for September 2020 is outlined in Appendix A. 

 
4. HTS continues to demonstrate progress against Balanced Scorecard priorities. 

The headlines are as follows: 
 

a) Operational performance (66 per cent); 
 

b) Financial performance(100 per cent); 

11

Agenda Item 6a



c) Business growth (100 per cent); and 
 

d) Culture (100 per cent). 
 

5. HTS continue to strive and deliver tangible social impact outcomes whilst 
realising efficiencies, demonstrating best value as part of their ongoing business 
planning/improvement activities. Areas for scrutiny, however, include the 
sickness rate which is below the target at 4.12 per cent, as well as the health 
and safety Accident Incident Rate (AIR) rating which has dropped below the 
Health and Safety Executive requirements. 

 
6. Monthly detailed performance reporting which includes major, minor 

measurement performance indicators, complaints and member enquiries, 
together with case work are reviewed in detail at the Housing/Environment 
Portfolio Holder meetings. Detailed performance reports are available if required.  
Notable highlights reported include: 

 
a) Average time (in hours) to remove fly tips – Excellent performance at 

1.36 hours per job to clear dumped rubbish. 
 

b) LGSR Gas Servicing – 100 per cent compliance since contract 
inception. 
 

c) Graffiti/Fly posting removal of racialist or obscene nature – Excellent 
performance maintained at 100 per cent. 
 

d) Routine cleaning of streets to grade A standard (Wave) Litter - KBT (NI 
195) – Continuation of excellent performance in compliance with 
standards required. 
 

e) Tree works – Excellent performance maintained at 100 per cent across 
all tree works KPIs. 
 

f) Routine cleaning of streets to grade A standar
[...]
Council to develop a further business opportunity for 
HTS for the Science Park landscaping later in the year. 

 
Financial 
 
12. The controllable budgets assigned to HTS are managed within an existing 

Annual Service Charge (ASC) payment, uplifted annually for inflation.  The 
actual ASC to September 2019 was £9,117,000 and the forecasted ASC to  
March 2020 is £18,158,000. A summary for September 2019/20 is shown in the 
table below: 

 
Table 1 – ASC Summary 
 

 Actual 
Year to Date  

2019 

Forecast 
Year ending March 
2020 

Retained Profit £493,000 £1,064,000 

Reserves £1,319,000 £1,890,000 

Cash Flow (as per CF statement 
submitted) 

£2,235,000 £2,750,000 

Harlow Council Loan outstanding £565,000 £448,000, 

 
13. Current progress and financial forward forecasting for HTS is outlined in the 

updated Shareholders’ Statement which is shown in Appendix B.  The audited 

13



Statutory Accounts for the year end 2018/19 are reported later in the Agenda as 
a referral from HTS Board. 
 

14. In addition, the Services Agreement allows the Council to award Housing Capital 
Works to the value of £5.8 million on a year by year basis up to 2021/22. The 
value of the work packages for 2019/20 total £9,602,000 including carryovers 
from previous year. HTS are reporting a spend of £1,942,546, with a forecast 
delivery of the allocated programme of works value of £9,442,316. This figure 
includes fixed price items within the ASC of £1,014,000 and an allocated budget 
of £460,000 for Sumners Farm that is yet to be commissioned. 
 

15. In September 2019, the Council has invited HTS to submit new Business Cases 
for potentially three new projects associated with the ‘Council House Building’ 
Programme These include The Readings, which involves the construction of 
three new properties, Sumners Farm. Tenders are currently being evaluated. 

 
16. Activity for HTS Council appointed Directors are included as appendices C, D 

and E. 
 

17. In 2018, and audit of HTS’s strategic governance was completed and an audit 
opinion was provided of substantial assurance regarding strategic governance 
arrangements in place for the Council as shareholders of HTS. This report is 
attached as Appendix F to the report. 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS 
 
Environment and Planning (Includes Sustainability) 
None specific. 
Author: Andrew Bramidge, Head of Environment and Planning 
 
Finance (Includes ICT, and Property and Facilities) 
As contained within the report. 
Author: Simon Freeman, Head of Finance and Deputy to the Chief Executive 
 
Housing 
As outlined in the report 
Author: Andrew Murray, Head of Housing 
 
Community Wellbeing (Includes Equalities and Social Inclusion) 
None specific, 
Author: Jane Greer, Head of Community Wellbeing 
 
Governance (Includes HR) 
None specific. 
Author: Simon Hill, Head of Governance 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Balanced Scorecard 

14



Appendix B – Shareholders’ Statement 
Appendix C – Director Input (Councillor Bob Davis) 
Appendix D – Director Input (Councillor Chris Vince) 
Appendix E – Director Input (Councillor Simon Carter) 
Appendix F – Internal Audit Report 
 
Background Papers 
 
Major and Minor KPI reporting 
 
Glossary of terms/abbreviations used 
 
ASC – Annual Service Charge 
HTS – HTS (Property & Environment) Ltd 
KPI – Key Performance Indicator 
LATC – Local Authority Trading Company 
 

 

15



‘Proudly serving Harlow’ 

HTS (Property & Environment) Limited 
 

 Balanced Scorecard 
2019/20 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
       ‘Proudly Serving Harlow’ 1 

Update: September 2019 

Appendix A 

16



29 October 2019 2 

 Achieve overall success rate of 95% 

against the Major & Minor KPI Suite. 

Sickness absence rate below 3.8% 

annualised. 

Health and safety performance below HSE 

accident incident rate. Attain 500,000 hours 

reportable accident free. 

100% compliance with regulatory requirements. 

 Value of spend on subcontractors on the ASC to 

be no greater than 9% o
[...]
les 
following downgrade by DVLC 

Total 21   

 

26



 

Final Internal Audit report: Ref 04.18/19 
Harlow Trading Services (HTS) Strategic Governance 2018/19 
 

1 Audit opinion 

1.1 The work of Internal Audit provides substantial assurance regarding the strategic 
governance arrangements in place for the Council, as the shareholder of HTS 
(Property and Environment).  

2 Executive Summary 

2.1 The governance arrangements for HTS (Property and Environment) consist of its 
Articles of Association, a Scheme of Delegation, and a Business Plan and were found 
to be fit for purpose and working well in practice.  

2.2 The Council's interests are protected by way of the Shareholder Sub-Committee. The 
Committee is supported by its Terms of Reference, the reports it receives and 
attendance of HTS at its meetings. Overall, the Committee is fulfilling its role; 
however, there are a number of opportunities for it to become more strategically 
focused. For example, by receiving reports from other assurance providers (such as 
Internal Audit), ensuring it is not too focused on operational issues and considering an 
away day/session with the HTS Board to explore growth opportunities. 

3 Scope and Approach 

3.1 This audit was undertaken to ensure robust governance arrangements are in place 
and that potential conflict of interests are being well managed. The audit was 
undertaken on behalf of the Council, and not HTS. It took into account the Cabinet 
Office’s January  2016 publication Guidance for Directors of companies fully or partly 
owned by the public  

3.2 Testing included interviews with a sample of HTS Board and Shareholder Sub 
Committee Members. These were: 

 Michael Harrowven – Chair of the HTS Board 

 John Philips – HTS Managing Director 

 Bob Davis – Councillor Director of the HTS Board 

 Mark Wilkinson – member of the Council’s Shareholders Sub Committee 
(SSC) 

In addition, the auditor attended the 11 December 2018 Shareholders Sub Committee 
to b
[...]
in assessing recommendation priority ratings by using these risk criteria. 
 
A ‘critical/catastrophic’ rating will only be used in exceptional circumstances, with senior management being informed immediately 
if such a serious control failing was being observed or suspected during audit fieldwork. 

Managers’ responsibilities  

Managers should develop and maintain sound systems for governance, risk management, and internal control, including 
measures to prevent and detect error and fraud. Internal Audit is not a substitute for this. We plan our work to identify significant 
control weaknesses, and do not guarantee to detect error or fraud – managers should not rely on our work to replace their own 
monitoring and vigilance. 

33

http://infonet.harlow.gov.uk/infonet/internal-audit


REPORT TO: 
 

SHAREHOLDER SUB COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

7 NOVEMBER 2019  

TITLE: 
 

RISK REGISTER 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

ANDREW MURRAY, HEAD OF HOUSING  
(01279) 446676 
 

CONTRIBUTING OFFICER:  
 

STUART MOSELEY, INSURANCE AND RISK 
MANAGER (01279) 446215 

 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Sub Committee notes: 
 
A The strategic risks as relating to HTS (Property and Environment) Ltd (HTS) 

together with their analysis and mitigation. 
 
B HTS’s ongoing actions to address Information Governance and Data 

Compliance concerns from Harlow Council 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
1. The SSC terms of reference includes responsibility to ensure HTS risks are 

adequately defined, monitored and controlled. 
 

2. The Council has its own Corporate Risk register which is regularly reviewed by 
Senior Management Board (SMB), reported to each Audit and Standards 
Committee meeting for scrutiny and challenge together with escalations, if 
required. This is also reported to Cabinet quarterly. 

 
3. Within the corporate risk register, two strategic risks have been identified which 

impact upon the Council. These are: ‘Provision of Repairs, maintenance, 
landscape and street scene services’ provided by HTS, and; ‘Info
[...]
ading, the Council has carried out a review of 

the operation of, and services delivered by HTS (Property and Environment) Ltd 
(HTS). In setting up a Local Authority Trading Company to deliver services 
Cabinet, in October 2016, set a review process in place to demonstrate the 
company was achieving value for money. 

 
2. The review will record whether delivery of services received from HTS is 

meeting council held and contractual expectations, statutory/regulatory 
requirements, and has arrangements in place that will deliver continuous 
improvement and efficiency. This report follows a previous report to the Sub 
Committee in June 2019 and sets out progress since that report, and next steps 
of the review. 

 
3. The review has been carried out by steering group of Officers, led by the Head 

of Governance, Simon Hill, and has involved participation from a wide range of 
Council and HTS staff, along with members involved in the various stakeholder 
groups linked to HTS service delivery such as the Service Improvement Team, 
Housing Standards groups and Boards and the Sub Committee. 

 
4. The review has been designed to allow HTS to demonstrate to the satisfaction of 

the Council that it understands and has incorporated the principles of best value 
into its operation, securing continuous improvement through optimal use of 
resources to spend less; spend well and spend wisely. The outcomes of the 
review will be presented to Cabinet in December 2019. 

 
5. There are four key themes for review as below: 

 
a) Budgetary control and management; 

 
b) Performance and Operations; 

 

42

Agenda Item 7



c) Contract and Governance; and 
 

d) Culture and Relationships. 
 

6. Evidence from each area has been examined to identify where successes are 
being made, where gaps exist or are at risk of occurring, and where 
opportunities for improvement or enhancement arise. 

 
 

ISSUES/PROPOSALS 
 
Progress 
 
7. The main review phase has now been completed with individual reports from 15 

work streams now being drawn together in an evaluation phase to draw out 
overall recommendations and conclusions from the review. The work streams 
reviewed are as below: 

 
Table 1 – Work Stream Descriptions 
 

 
 

No. Work stream description 
 

1.  Review of Annual Service Charge (changes to date and forward 
forecasts) 

2.  
Demonstration of value and intentions for third party works 

3.  Demonstration of processes and procedures for supply chain 
management 

4.  Demonstration of midterm investment plan 

5.  Examination of  payment mechanism 

6.  Demonstration of succession planning within organisation (legacy and 
retainment) 

7.  Demonstrate  innovation/entrepreneurial culture (expansion of balanced 
scorecard case studies) 

8.  Examination of KPI suite 

9.  Demonstration of adherence with governance documents (TECKAL 
health check) 

10.  Demonstration of  adherence with services agreement obligations 
(contract health check) 

11.  Demonstration of adherence with statutory and regulatory requirements 
(compliance health check) 

12.  Examination of process for strategic direction (Business plan 
implementation) 

13.  Demonstration of   Internal culture (and future enhancement) 

14.  Examination of relationship with Harlow Council (governance structures 
and routes for communication and decision) 

15.  Examination of  external reputation (customer satisfaction and access) 

43



8. As part of the review a number of actions that fall under ‘Business as Usual’ 
have been identified. These are actions relating to activities which are already in 
progress, or directly feed into something already in progress, and for which there 
is a contractual mechanism in place to allow it to proceed. A draft action plan for 
completion of these actions, is attached as Appendix A to the report, with 
relevant action owners and target completion dates. 

 
Stakeholder Involvement 

 
9. Stakeholder involvement has been a key aspect of
[...]
l Inclusion) 
As contained within the report. 
Author: Jane Greer, Head of Community Wellbeing 
 
Governance (Includes HR) 
As set out in the report. 
Author: Simon Hill, Head of Governance 
 
 
Appendices 
 
None. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
Glossary of terms/abbreviations used 
 
HTS – HTS (Property and Environment) Ltd 
 

 

52



REPORT TO: 
 

SHAREHOLDER SUB COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

7 NOVEMBER 2019  

TITLE: 
 

REFERRAL FROM HTS GROUP BOARD – 
STATUTORY ACCOUNTS OUTTURN 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

ANDREW MURRAY, HEAD OF HOUSING  
(01279) 446676 

 
 
RECOMMENDED that: 
 
A The Sub Committee note the HTS Group Ltd Audited Statutory Accounts 

attached as Appendix A to the report. 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
1. HTS Group Ltd.’s Statement of Accounts is a statutory document that provides 

information on the transactions relating to the provision of services by the 
Council owned company. 
 

2. As part of the Sub Committee’s scrutiny role there is a requirement for the Sub 
Committee to ensure they receive final audited accounts for noting and 
comment. The approval of statutory accounts, however, remain with the Board 
under the agreed delegations matrix. 

 
3. The HTS Board approved the Statutory Accounts for 2018/19 at their meeting on 

3 July 2019, and these have been aligned the Council`s accountancy reporting. 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS 
 
Environment and Planning (Includes Sustainability) 
None specific. 
Author: Andrew Bramidge, Head of Environment and Planning 
 
Finance (Includes ICT, and Property and Facilities) 
The Costs of the appointments are contained within the operational budgets of the 
Company as reflected within the HTS (P&E) Ltd Business Plan. 
Author: Simon Freeman, Head of Finance and Deputy to the Chief Executive 
 
Housing 
As outlined in the report. 
Author: Andrew Murray, Head of Housing 
 
Community Wellbeing (Includes Equalities and Social Inclusion) 
None specific. 
Author: Jane Greer, Head of Community Wellbeing 

53

Agenda Item 10a



Governance (Includes HR) 
None specifically, the report is in line with the request of the Sub Committee, at its 
meeting in February 2016, to comment on such proposals. 
Author: Simon Hill, Head of Governance 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Audited Statutory Accounts 
 
Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
Glossary of terms/abbreviations used 
 
None. 
 

 

54



55

adam.rees_2
Typewritten Text

adam.rees_3
Typewritten Text
Appendix A



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



REPORT TO: 
 

SHAREHOLDER SUB COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

7 NOVEMBER 2019  

TITLE: 
 

REFERRAL FROM HTS (PROPERTY AND 
ENVIRONMENT) BOARD – STATUTORY 
ACCOUNTS OUTTURN 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

ANDREW MURRAY, HEAD OF HOUSING  
(01279) 446676 
 

 
RECOMMENDED that: 
 
A The Sub Committee notes the HTS Group Ltd Statutory Accounts attached as 

Appendix A to the report. 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
1. HTS Group Ltd.’s Statement of Accounts is a statutory document that provides 

information on the transactions relating to the provision of services by the 
Council owned company. 
 

2. As part of the Sub Committee’s scrutiny role there is a requirement for the Sub 
Committee to ensure they receive final audited accounts for noting and 
comment. The approval of statutory accounts, however, remain with the Board 
under the agreed delegations matrix. 

 
3. The HTS Board approved the Statutory Accounts for 2018/19 at their meeting on 

3 July 2019, and these have been aligned the Council`s accountancy reporting. 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS 
 
Environment and Planning (Includes Sustainability) 
None specific. 
Author: Andrew Bramidge, Head of Environment and Planning 
 
Finance (Includes ICT, and Property and Facilities) 
The Costs of the appointments are contained within the operational budgets of the 
Company as reflected within the H

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SHAREHOLDER SUB COMMITTEE
HELD ON

7 November 2019 7.30  - 8.25 pm

PRESENT

Sub Committee Members
Councillor Mark Ingall (Chair)
Councillor Joel Charles
Councillor Danny Purton
Councillor Mark Wilkinson

Officers
Andrew Murray, Head of Housing
Adam Rees, Governance Support Officer

Additional Attendees
Michael Harrowven, Non-Executive Chair of the HTS (Property & Environment)
Limited Board
John Phillips, Managing Director, HTS (Property and Environment) Limited

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andrew Johnson.

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

15. MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2019 
are agreed as a correct record and signed by the Leader.

16. MATTERS ARISING 

a) Minute 4a - Matters Arising

Councillor Ingall said that the report on HTS (Housing and 
Regeneration) Company had been delayed. There were multiple 
areas which still needed to be worked on and it was vital that the 
Council got it right. It was hoped that reports would be ready to go 
to Cabinet after December.

17. SUB COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

RESOLVED that the Work Plan was noted.



18. OPERATIONAL AND PERFORMANCE REPORTS

a) Performance and Balanced Scorecard

The Sub Committee received a report which set out the financial 
and performance position for HTS as at September 2019.

In response to questions by Councillors, John Phillips, Managing 
Director HTS (Property and Environment) Ltd, said that there were 
two reasons that operational performance was at 66 per cent. 
Firstly, sickness rates had risen to 4.12 per cent against a target of 
3.8 per cent. This increase was primarily due to long term sickness. 
Secondly, HTS had experienced two RIDDOR incidents. The 
RIDDOR incidents would not come off of HTS’s statistics until July 
2020.

HTS had a minimum reserve target of £500,000, but currently had a 
greater level of reserves. HTS was planning to use £300,000 of its 
reserves to replace 43 vehicles within its fleet.

RESOLVED that:

A The Sub Committee acknowledges the performance and 
financial position as at September 2019 set out in 
paragraphs 12 to 17 as follows:

i) HTS (Property & Environment) Ltd (HTS) has 
achieved a reported 96 per cent success rate for 
September 2019/20 against the current suite of 
major and minor KPI’s that govern the contract.

ii) An actual retained profit level totalling £493,009 as 
at September 2019/20 and are forecasting a level of 
£1,049,000 for the year ending March 2020/21.

b) Risk Register

The Sub Committee considered a report which set out strategic 
risks associated with HTS, as well as the actions that HTS was 
taken to address governance and data compliance concerns from 
the Council.

RESOLVED that the Sub Committee noted:

A The strategic risks as relating to HTS (Property and 
Environment) Ltd (HTS) together with their analysis and 
mitigation.



B HTS’s ongoing actions to address Information 
Governance and Data Compliance concerns from Harlow 
Council.

19. BEST VALUE REVIEW 

The Sub Committee received a report which set out progress made in the 
Council’s best value review of the operation and services delivered by 
HTS (Property and Environment) Ltd since its creation in October 2016.

RESOLVED that the Sub Committee notes the report.

20. RESPONSIVE REPAIRS AND CUSTOMER ACCESS REVIEW 

The Sub Committee received a report which gave an update on the 
responsive repairs and customer access review. This included progress on 
the implementation of an online customer portal.

RESOLVED that the Sub Committee noted the report.

21. REPLACEMENT OF HTS (PROPERTY AND ENVIRONMENT) LTD 
FLEET 

The Sub Committee received a report which recommended that HTS 
sought a loan of £670,000 from the Council to replace 43 vehicles within 
HTS’s fleet.

The Sub Committee discussed the opportunities available for further 
electric vehicles. John Phillips said that the single electric vehicle would 
serve as a trial and would be used to establish the needs of workers. 
Electric, commercial vehicles were not currently widely available, but 
current predictions suggested that during the next financial year they 
would become viable.

HTS needed to refresh its fleet now as some vehicles were being 
scrapped and HTS was needing to spot hire vehicles. Continuing with spot 
hiring would become more expensive than purchasing new vehicles.

It was agreed that the wording for recommendations A and B would be 
amended to include the loan was being authorised and approved in 
principle. It was also agreed that the subsequent report to Cabinet would 
request that further work be carried out on increasing the number of 
electric vehicles HTS had to mitigate its carbon footprint.

RESOLVED that the Sub Committee:

A Authorised HTS (Property and Environment) Ltd to seek a loan, 
in principle, of £670,000 from the Council and approve the 
purchase of 43 new vehicles.



B Recommended to Cabinet that a loan to HTS (Property and 
Environment) Ltd of £670,000 is approved, in principle, for the 
purpose of purchasing 43 new vehicles.

C Requested that HTS (Property and Environment) Ltd mitigate 
actions to alleviate any impact on climate change. In addition, to 
keep under review changes to electric vehicle technology so that 
they are well placed to take advantage for the next fleet renewal 
period.

22. REFERENCES FROM THE HTS BOARD

a) Statutory Accounts Outturn

The Sub Committee received the HTS Group Ltd Audited Statutory 
Accounts.

RESOLVED that the Sub Committee noted the HTS Group 
Ltd Audited Statutory Accounts attached as Appendix A to 
the report.

23. REFERENCES FROM THE HTS (PROPERTY AND ENVIRONMENT) 
LTD BOARD

a) Statutory Accounts Outturn

The Sub Committee received the HTS Group Ltd Audited Statutory 
Accounts.

RESOLVED that the Sub Committee noted the HTS Group 
Ltd Audited Statutory Accounts attached as Appendix A to 
the report.

24. MATTERS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

None.

25. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

July 2020.

CHAIR OF THE SUB COMMITTEE




